
 

 County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276147 

Please ask for Jonathan Lindop 
Email: jonathan.lindop@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Countryside and Rights of Way Panel 
 
Tuesday, 3 December 2019 
10.00 am 

White Room, County Buildings, Martin Street, Stafford 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting 

 
John Tradewell  

Director of Corporate Services 
25 November 2019 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Minutes of meeting held on 8 November 2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   
3.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 - Application for a 

Definitive Map Modification Order to Add a Public Right of Way 
from Beaconside to Marston Lane, near Marstongate Farm, 
Hopton and Marston Parish 

(Pages 7 - 72) 

   
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services   
   
4.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 - Application for a 

Definitive Map Modification Order to Syerscote Lane 
(Pages 73 - 314) 

   
 Report of Director of Corporate Services   
   
5.  Exclusion of the Public  
   



 The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(all reports in this section are exempt) 
 
Nil 

 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

David Brookes 
Alan Dudson 
Julia Jessel (Chairman) 
 

Paul Snape 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the Chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel Meeting held on 8 November 
2019 

 
Present: Julia Jessel (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Alan Dudson 
Paul Snape 
 

Mike Worthington 
 

 
 
Apologies: David Brookes 
 
PART ONE 
 
115. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order 16.2 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
116. Minutes of meeting held on 20 September 2019 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
117. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 - Application for a Definitive 
Map Modification Order to Add a Public Right of Way  between B5405 to Path at 
Whitley Heath, Gnosall and Ellenhall Parishes 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services regarding an 
application by Mr. M. Reay for a Modification Order under Section 53 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act to add a Public Right of Way between B5405 to path at Whitley Heath, 
Gnosall and Ellenhall Parishes to the County Council’s Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way. 
 
The report was presented verbally to take Members through the various legal, 
documentary and historical evidence relevant to the application. The Director also made 
reference to case law which dealt with the weight to be given to the evidence and gave 
guidance on the legal tests which should apply. In applying these tests, Members were 
made aware that they should examine the evidence in its totality. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 2 - 
 

 
 
During their consideration of the application, Members had regard to the appendices 
attached to report including:- (i) a plan of the alleged route; (ii) a copy of the application; 
(iii) a copy of the Finance Act 1910 Record Books; (iv) a copy of the Finance Act 1910 
accompanying Maps; (v) a copy of the Parish Survey Records; (vi) Knightly Enclosure 
Award 1811 tracing and transcript; (vii) Ordnance Survey (OS) map of 1891, 6 inch to 1 
mile; (viii) OS maps discovered by the County Council; (ix) OS map of 1963 25 inch to 1 
mile; (x) transcript of Knightley Enclosure Award; (xi) map of routes objected to for 
Gnosall and Ellenhall Parishes; (x) list of objected routes for Gnosall and Ellenhall 
Parishes; (xi) a copy of the Landowner Evidence Form submitted by Mr. Braithwaite; 
(xii) a copy of a Landowner Evidence Form submitted by Mr. Haszard. 
 
The Director clarified that the Parish Surveys referred to in the appendices listed above 
were undertaken in the 1950s. Also, the records of the evidence considered by the 
hearings into the status of the various paths put forward for inclusion onto the Definitive 
Map were no longer available. However, the objections lodged at the hearings related to 
the evidence available at that time rather than that which was now available to the 
Panel. 
 
Following their detailed consideration of the application, the Panel decided that from the 
totality of the available evidence and the absence of conflicting evidence to refute the 
claim, the application met the civil test of ‘balance of probabilities’ as set out in 
paragraph 53(3)(c)(i) of the Act in that the alleged Right of Way subsists. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the evidence submitted by the applicant and that discovered by the County 
Council is sufficient to conclude that a Public Footpath which is not shown on the 
Definitive Map and Statement subsists on the balance of probabilities along the route 
shown marked A to B on the plan attached at Appendix A to the report and should be 
added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as such. 
 
(c) That an Order be made to add the alleged right of way shown on the plan attached at 
Appendix A and marked A to B to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way for the District of Stafford as a Public Footpath.         
 
118. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 - Application for a Definitive 
Map Modification Order to Upgrade Public Footpath No. 21 Heaton Parish to 
Bridleway Status 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services regarding an 
application by Mrs. P. Amies for a Modification Order under Section 53 of the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 to upgrade Public Footpath No. 21 Heaton Parish from 
Heaton Village to Hawksley Farm and County Road to Bridleway status. 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

 
 
The report was presented verbally to take Members through the various legal, 
documentary and historical evidence relevant to the application. The Director also made 
reference to case law which dealt with the weight to be given to evidence and gave 
guidance on the legal tests which they should apply. In applying these tests, Members 
were made aware that they should examine the evidence in its totality. 
 
During their consideration of the application, Members had regard to the appendices 
attached to the report including:- (i) a copy of the application and associated submitted 
letters and documents; (ii) a plan of the alleged route; (iii) copies of various User 
Evidence Forms; (iv) a table summarising the user evidence submitted; (v) a copy of 
Estate Plan of Heaton 1817; (vi) a copy of Heaton Enclosure Award and Statement; (vii) 
Copies of Ordnance Survey Maps; (viii) a copy of Finance Act 1910 Map and Field 
Books; (ix) Copies of County Maps; (x) a copy of Owner/Occupier Evidence Form 
submitted by Mr. Heathcote; (xi) a copy of Owner/Occupier Evidence Form submitted by  
Mr. Woolley; (xii) a copy of Owner/Occupier Evidence Form submitted by Mr. Tideswell; 
(xiii) a copy Owner/Occupier Evidence Form submitted by Ms. Norgrove-Moore. 
 
The Director informed them that a request had been received from a third party for the 
determination of the application to be deferred pending submission of an additional 
application for a linked path. However, owing to the Direction which had been received 
by the County Council from the Secretary of State for non-determination of the 
application, the third party had been informed that the matter would have to be 
determined by the Panel without further delay. 
 
In the discussion which ensued, the Director clarified that the effect of the application, if 
successful, would be to create cul-de-sac Bridleway at its junction with Public Footpath 
No. 6 Heaton Parish. However, this was not a relevant consideration for the Panel in 
their determination of the application owing to the route’s inclusion on the Definitive Map 
as a Public Footpath.  
 
Following their detailed consideration of the application, the Panel decided that from the 
available evidence, the application met the civil test of ‘Balance of Probabilities’ as set 
out in Paragraph 53(3)(c)(i) of the Act in that alleged Right of Way subsists as a 
Bridleway. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the evidence submitted by the application and that discovered by the County 
Council is sufficient to show that the alleged Public Bridleway, running from Public 
Footpath No. 6 Heaton Parish to Hawksley Farm and County Road subsists. 
 
(c) That the evidence submitted by the applicants and that discovered by the County 
Council is sufficient to show that, on Balance of Probabilities, Public Footpath No. 21 
Heaton Parish should be added as a Highway of a different description, namely a Public 
Bridleway to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way. 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

 
 
(d) That an Order be made under Section 53(3)(c)(ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by upgrading Public Footpath No. 21 
Heaton Parish at Heaton Village to Public Bridleway status along the route shown 
between points A and B on the plan attached at Appendix B to the report.   
 
119. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 - Application  for a Definitive 
Map Modification Order to Add a Public Footpath between A525 Keele Road and 
Lymes Road, Keele Parish 
 
RESOLVED – That consideration of the report be deferred until a future meeting 
pending investigation of further evidence submitted by the applicant for a Modification 
Order under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, after publication of the 
Agenda for the meeting.  
 
120. Village Green Priority Criteria 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Corporate Services regarding the 
adoption of a policy for determination of applications for registration of lands as Town or 
Village Greens under the Commons Act 2006 by the County Council as Registration 
Authority.  
 
RESOLVED - (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the priority criteria for determination of applications for the registration of Town 
or Village Greens under Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 as set out in Appendix A 
to the report be adopted for implementation with immediate effect. 
 
(c) That the Director of Corporate Services advise relevant applicants and landowners of 
the above-mentioned criteria. 
 
121. Date of Next Meeting - Tuesday 3 December 2019 at 10.00 am, County 
Buildings, Stafford 
 
RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of their next meeting be noted.  
 
122. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
indicated below”.  
 

 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

PART TWO 
 
123. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 Modification Order 
Applications - Update 
 
(exemption paragraph 3) 
 
The Panel received an exempt oral report from the Director of Corporate Services 
regarding the progress made in determining the backlog of outstanding applications for 
Modification Orders to the Definitive Map of Rights of Way under Section 53 of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. They noted that although the increased rate of 
determination of applications over recent months had been sustained, there was every 
likelihood that further Directions from the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs would be received in the near future. In addition, he expected the 
volume of applications from Members of the Public would also increase. However, he 
outlined the measures being taken in an attempt to manage the backlog given the 
limited resources available.  
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt oral report be noted.        

Chairman 

Page 5





 Page 1 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Countryside and Rights of Way Panel – Tuesday 3 December 2019 

 

Wildlife and Countryside act 1981  

Application for a Public Right of Way from Beaconside to Marston Lane, near 

Marstongate Farm, Hopton and Marston Parish   

Report of the Director of Corporate Services  

Recommendation  

1. That the evidence submitted by the applicant and that discovered by the County 
Council is sufficient to conclude that a public footpath, which is not shown on the 
Definitive Map and Statement, is reasonably alleged to subsist along the route 
shown marked A to B to C to D on the plan attached at Appendix J to this report, 
and should be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way 
as such.   

2. That an Order be made to add the alleged right of way shown on the plan 
attached at Appendix J and marked A to B to C to D to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way for the District of Stafford as a public footpath.    

 

PART A 

Why is it coming here – what decision is required? 

1. Staffordshire County Council is the authority responsible for maintaining the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as laid out in section 53 of 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (“the 1981 Act”). Determination of 
applications made under the Act to modify the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, falls within the terms of reference of the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Panel of the County Council’s Regulatory Committee (“the Panel”). 
The Panel is acting in a quasi-judicial capacity when determining these matters 
and must only consider the facts, the evidence, the law and the relevant legal 
tests. All other issues and concerns must be disregarded.  

2. To consider an application from Mr Martin Reay, for an order to modify the 
Definitive Map and Statement for the area by adding an alleged Public Footpath 
from Beaconside to Marston Lane under the provisions of Section 53(3) of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. A copy of Mr Reay’s application is attached at 
Appendix A. The line of the application route is shown on the plan attached at 
Appendix B and marked A – B.   

3. To decide, having regard to and having considered the Application and all the 
available evidence, and after applying the relevant legal tests, whether to accept 
or reject the application. 

 

Local Members’ Interest 

Jeremy Pert  Eccleshall  

John Francis  Stafford Trent Valley  

Jonathan Price Stafford North   

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 Page 2 

 

Evidence submitted by the applicant  

 

1. The applicant has submitted in support of his claim evidence from a traced version 
of the Marston Tithe Award of 1839. A tracing of the map is attached at Appendix 
C. The alleged footpath is shown as a dotted line and a short section of the 
northern most part of the alleged path is shown.  

2. The applicant has also submitted Deposited Railway plan records of 1844. These 
indicate that a public footpath was recorded over plots 27a and 5. In plot 6, which 
the alleged route also runs through, there is a recording of a “field” only.   

3. The accompanying maps to the 1844 railway plans are attached at Appendix E 
and show the full fo
[...]
ay uphold the Council’s decision 
and confirm the Order; however there is always a risk that an Inspector may 
decide that the County Council should not have made the Order and decide not to 
confirm it.   

78. If the Secretary of State upholds the Council’s decision and confirms the Order it 
may still be challenged by way of Judicial Review in the High Court.  

79. Should the Council decide not to make an Order the applicants may appeal that 
decision to the Secretary of State who will follow a similar process to that outlined 
above. After consideration by an Inspector the County Council could be directed to 
make an Order.   

80. If the Panel makes its decision based upon the facts, the applicable law and applies 
the relevant legal tests the risk of a challenge to any decision being successful, or 
being made, are lessened.  

81. There are no additional risk implications.  

Equal Opportunity Implications  

82. There are no direct equality implications arising from this report. 

 

 

______________________________________________________________ 

Page 14



 Page 9 

 

J Tradewell  

Director of Corporate Services  

Report Author: Dale Garside-Chell 

Ext. No: 276747 

Background File: LG608G 

Page 15



 Page 10 

 

INDEX TO APPENDICES 

Appendix A Copy of application from Mr Martin Reay  

Appendix B Copy of plan showing alleged route  

Appendix C Marston Tithe Award Map (tracing) – (1839)  

Appendix D Deposited Railway plan book of reference – 

(1844) 

Appendix E Deposited Railway plan accompanying 

maps (1844) 

Appendix F Deposited Railway plan accompanying 

maps (1845) 

Appendix G Deposited Railway plan book of reference 

(1845) 

Appendix H  Landowner questionnaires from Mrs 

Stubbs, Mr & Mrs Baker and Mrs Brandon 

Appendix I  Copy of planning application boundary  

Appendix J Copy of plan showing new alleged route  

Appendix K  Letter from Mr and Mrs Brandon’s solicitor  

Appendix L  Response letter to Mr and Mrs Brandon’s 

sol
[...]
rentiation is made by careful examination of the record books and 
accompanying railway maps. The plans show physical features recorded by the 
surveyor and the records make reference to the features of each plot, e.g. a “field 
and public footpath”.  
 
During the preparation of the Definitive Map the alleged route was not included in 
the Parish Surveys nor was its omission the subject of an objection. Accordingly, 
the evidence now being considered is what case law refers to as “fresh 
evidence”.  
 
Officers do not dispute the fact that the alleged route is not shown on the OS 
submitted by your client. However, the OS maps were not concerned with the 
recording of public rights of way but only the recording of the physical features of 
the land. In addition, just because a feature is not shown on a map it does not 
necessarily mean it did not exist.  
 
The evidence submitted by the applicant dates back to the early 19th Century and 
therefore is outside of living memory. Factors such as suitability of the land, 
security or safety cannot be taken into consideration. The legal maxim of once a 
highway always a highway applies. Pubic highways can, over time, become 
disused and fade from memory and therefore often not included in 
contemporaneous maps.  
 
A copy of your comments will be appended to the report and laid in front of the 
Panel along with Officers’ response. I would add that your correspondence does 
not provide any evidence to refute the existence of the highway when the lesser 
test of reasonable allegation is applied. As you will be aware the case law states 
that some conflicting evidence of sufficient probity and weight needs to be 
introduced to put in the balance.  
 
In respect of the Freedom Of Information request a member of our Information 
Governance Team has responded directly to you.  
 
The report will be presented to the Panel at the next meeting on 3 December 
2019 at the County Buildings in Stafford.  
 

Page 70



 

 

 

 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 
Solicitor to the County Council 

 

Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
Dale Garside-Chell (ROW) 
for Director of Corporate Services 
 
DGC / LJ608G / 03470217 

 

Page 71





 

Zip008120 / 954345 Page 1 

 

  

 

 

 

Countryside and Rights of Way Panel – 3 December 2019 

 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  

Application for an Alleged Bridleway from Syerscote Lane to Public Bridleway 33, 

Clifton Campville 

Report of the Director of Law, Democracy and Transformation 

Recommendation 

1. That the evidence submitted by the applicant and that discovered by the County 
Council is sufficient to conclude that a Public Bridleway which is not shown on the 
Definitive Map and Statement is reasonably alleged to subsist along the route 
shown on the plan attached at Appendix B to this report and should be added to 
the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as such. 

2. That an Order be made be made to add the alleged right of way shown marked A-
B on the plan attached at Appendix B to this report, to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way for the District of Lichfield as a Public 
Bridleway.   

PART A 

Why is it coming here – what decision is required? 

1. Staffordshire County Council is the authority responsible for maintaining the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as laid out in section 53 of 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (“the Act”). Determination of applications 
made under the Act to modify the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights 
of Way, falls within the terms of reference of the Countryside and Rights of Way 
Panel of the County Council’s Regulatory Committee (“the Panel”). The Panel is 
acting in a quasi-judicial capacity when determining these matters and must only 
consider the facts, the evidence, the law and the relevant legal tests. All other 
issues and concerns must be disregarded.  

2. To consider an application (attached at Appendix A) from Mr Martin Reay for an 
order to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the area by adding an 
alleged public bridleway from Syerscote Lane to Public Bridleway 33 Clifton 
Campville under the provisions of Section 53(3) of the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981. The line of the alleged Public Bridleway is shown on the plan attached 
as Appendix B. 

3. To decide, having regard to and having considered the Application and all the 
available evidence, and after applying the relevant legal tests, whether to accept 
or reject the application. 

 

 

Local Members’ Interest 

Alan White Lichfield Rural East 

Page 73

Agenda Item 4



 

Zip008120 / 954345 Page 2 

 

Evidence submitted by the applicant  

1. Mr Reay has submitted in support of his claim a copy of the 1910 Finance Act Field 
Book entry for the land crossed by the alleged bridleway, a copy of the 1902 
Ordnance Survey Map and a tracing of the 1838 Clifton Campville Tithe Award Map. 
These are attached at Appendices C, D and E respectively.     

2. The Field Book entry states that the occupier was “not aware of any specific rights 
of way if there are any an inspection will doubtless disclose them”.  

3. Under the heading of inspection, which was carried out on 29 May 1913, there is a 
note that there is a public footpath and a public bridle road. The latter is described 
as “OS 466 is a public Bridle Road continuing through O.S. Plots 497, 496, 511 
528”. There are subsequent deductions for public rights of user. 

4. An examination of the 1902 map shows that OS Reference 466 is shown as being 
that section which commences at Syerscote Lane and runs east before turning 
south until it joins plot 497. The description of the route running through the 
remaining plots identified is the line of BW33 which continues until it meets the 
claimed way.   

5. The 1838 Clifton Campville Tithe Award Map shows what is now shown as BW33 
Clifton Campville as commencing at the end of Plot 475 and continui
[...]
ce Act Field Book Entry 

Appendix D Copy of 1902 Ordnance Survey Map 

Appendix E Copy of 1838 Clifton Campville Tithe Map 

Appendix F Copy of Mr Bainbridge’s letter and user 
evidence forms 

Appendix G Copy of Mr Bostock’s landowner evidence 
form 

Appendix H Copy of responses from consultees 

Appendix J Copy of Ordnance Survey Maps 

Appendix K Copy of Parish Survey Cards and 
associated Maps 

Appendix L  Copy of letter from Mr Bostock’s solicitor  

& a copy of the letter from Mr John Cliffe 

Appendix M Copy of Officers response to Mr Bostock’s 
solicitors 

Appendix N  Letter from Mr Bostock dated 25/11/2018 

Appendix O Response from applicant 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91





P
age 93



P
age 94



P
age 95





Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197


[...]
s case the 1910 Finance Act records are conclusive regarding both the user 
status and position of the Public Bridle Road described in the Field Book for 
Hereditament 147. 

4) In the absence of any evidence of the Pubic Bridle Road concerned having been 
stopped up by any subsequent legal event it remains a Public Bridle Road to this 
day. No evidence has been found of such an event nor any evidence that the 1910 
Finance Act evidence is flawed or ambiguous in any way. 

 Accordingly, I would ask you to please: 

a)  Modify the draft report to record that the evidence found concludes that a public 
bridleway has been shown to exist, over the application route, based  on the balance 
of probabilities (in other words it is more likely than not that a public bridleway 
subsists over the application route). 

b) Append this communication and attachments to the report to be presented to the 
Countryside and Rights of Way Panel on 3rd December, referencing it in the report 
text to alert Members of its submission. 

 Thank you. 

 Yours sincerely 

 

 

 John Bainbridge. 

Enc. Copy Base OS map used for creating 1910 Finance Act records 
Copy of section 94 of 1910 Finance Act 

  

Page 312



Page 313




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 8 November 2019
	3 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 - Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order to Add a Public Right of Way from Beaconside to Marston Lane, near Marstongate Farm, Hopton and Marston Parish
	Appendix A (1)
	Appendix A (2)
	Appendix A (3)
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D (1)
	Appendix D (2)
	Appendix E (1)
	Appendix E (2)
	Appendix F
	Appendix G (1)
	Appendix G (2)
	Appendix G (3)
	Appendix H (1)
	Appendix H (2)
	Appendix H (3)
	Appendix I
	Appendix J
	Appendix K
	Appendix L

	4 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 - Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order to Syerscote Lane
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F pt1
	Appendix F pt2
	Ap

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel Meeting held on 3 December 
2019 

 
Present: Julia Jessel (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

David Brookes 
Alan Dudson 
 

Paul Snape 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
 
 
PART ONE 
 
124. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order 16.2 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
125. Minutes of meeting held on 8 November 2019 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2019 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
126. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 - Application for a Definitive 
Map Modification Order to Add a Public Right of Way from Beaconside to Marston 
Lane, near Marstongate Farm, Hopton and Marston Parishes 
 
Prior to the Panel’s consideration of the report, the Director of Corporate Services 
informed them of a letter dated 2 December 2019 from Messrs Hill Dixon, Solicitors on 
behalf of their client Bolling Investments Limited setting out their objections to the 
application. Copies of the letter were handed around the table at the meeting for 
Members to read.  
 
The Director stated his view that the various points of objection raised in the above-
mentioned letter were already dealt with in his report. However, the Chairman sought 
the Panel’s views as to whether consideration of the application should be deferred 
pending further investigation/clarification and in response they expressed their wish for 
the application to be determined without further delay. 
 
The Panel then considered the report by the Director of Corporate Services regarding 
an application by Mr. M. Reay for a Modification Order under Section 53 of the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 to add a Public Right of Way from Beaconside to Marston 
Lane, near Marstongate Farm, Hopton and Marston Parishes, Stafford to the County 
Council’s Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way. 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
The report was presented verbally to take Members through the various legal, 
documentary and historical evidence relevant to the application. The Director also made 
reference to case law which dealt with the weight to be given to the evidence and gave 
guidance on the legal tests which they should apply. In applying these tests, Members 
were made aware that they should examine the evidence in its totality. 
 
During their consideration of the application, Members had regard to the appendices 
attached to the report including:- (i) a copy of the application by Mr. M. Reay; (ii) a copy 
of a plan showing the alleged route; (iii) a traced copy of Marston Tithe Award Map 
dated 1839; (iv) a copy of Deposited Railway Plan Book of Reference dated 1844; (v) 
copies of Deposited Railway Plan Accompanying Maps dated 1844; (vi) copies of 
Deposited Railway Plan Accompanying Maps dated 1845; (vii) copies of Deposited 
Railway Plan Book of Reference dated 1845; (viii) copies of Landowner Questionnaires 
received from Mrs. Stubbs, Mr and Mrs. Baker and Mrs. Brandon; (ix) a copy of 
Planning Application Boundary; (x) a copy of a plan showing the new alleged route of 
the path; (xi) a copy of a letter from Mr. and Mrs. Brandon’s Solicitor dated 20 October 
2019 and; (xii) a copy of a letter of response by the County Council to Mr. and Mrs. 
Brandon’s Solicitor’s dated 18 November 2019. 
 
During his presentation, the Director addressed the points raised by Messrs Hill Dixon in 
turn paying particular attention to the (i) route of the alleged path; (ii) absence of 
evidence from either Stafford Borough Council, Marston Parish Council or users and; (ii) 
quality of the evidence provided by the Railway and Tithe documents. 
 
Following their detailed consideration of the application, the Panel decided that from the 
totality of the available evidence and the absence of conflicting evidence to refute the 
claim, the lesser test of ‘Reasonable Allegation’ as set out in paragraph 53(3)(c)(i) of the 
Act was met in that the alleged Right of Way was reasonably alleged to subsist. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the evidence submitted by the applicant and that discovered by the County 
Council is sufficient to conclude that a Public Footpath which is not shown on the 
Definitive Map and Statement is reasonably alleged to subsist along the route shown 
marked A to B to C to D on the plan attached at Appendix J to the report and should be 
added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as such. 
 
(c) That an Order be made to add the Right of Way shown on the plan attached at 
Appendix J to the report and marked A to B to C to D to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way for the District of Stafford as a Public Footpath.   



 

- 3 - 
 

   
127. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53 - Application for a Definitive 
Map Modification Order to Add a Public Bridleway from Syerscote Lane to Public 
Bridleway No. 33, Clifton Campville Parish, Lichfield 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services regarding an 
application by Mr. M. Reay for a Modification Order under Section 53 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 to add a Public Bridleway from Syerscote Lane to Public 
Bridleway No. 33 Clifton Campville Parish, Lichfield to the County Council’s Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way. 
 
The report was presented verbally to take Members through the various legal, 
documentary and historical evidence relevant to the application. In applying these tests, 
Members were made aware that they should examine the evidence in its totality. 
 
During their consideration of the application, Members had regard to the appendices 
attached to the report including:- (i) a copy of the application; (ii) a copy of a plan 
showing the alleged route; (iii) a copy of Finance Act 1910 Field Book entry; (iv) a copy 
of 1902 Ordnance Survey Map; (v) a copy of 1838 Clifton Campville Tithe Map; (vi) a 
copy of a letter from Mr. Bainbridge dated 16 November 2013 and his User Evidence 
Forms; (vii) a copy of Mr. Bostock’s Landowner Evidence Form; (viii) copies of 
responses from consultees; (ix) copies of Ordnance Survey Maps; (x) copies of Parish 
Survey Cards and associated maps; (xi) a copy of a letter from Mr. Bostock’s solicitor 
dated 3 October 2014 and a copy of a letter from Mr. J. Cliffe dated 3 October 2014; (xii) 
a copy of the County Council’s letter to Mr. Bostock’s Solicitor dated 17 November 2014; 
(xiii) a copy of a letter from Mr. Bostock dated 25 November 2018; (xiv) a copy of a 
response received from Mr. Bainbridge dated 14 November 2019. 
 
In response to a request from the Chairman, the Director of Corporate Services clarified 
the location of points A to B on the plan attached at Appendix B to the report.   
 
Following their detailed consideration of the application, the Panel decided that from the 
totality of the available evidence and the absence of conflicting evidence to refute the 
claim, the lesser test of ‘Reasonable Allegation’ as set out in paragraph 53(3)(c)(i) of the 
Act was met in that the alleged Right of Way was reasonably alleged to subsist. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the evidence submitted by the applicant and that discovered by the County 
Council is sufficient to conclude that a Public Bridleway which is not shown on the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way is reasonably alleged to subsist  
along the route shown on the plan attached at Appendix B to the report and should be 
added to the Definitive Map and Statement as such. 
 
(c) That an Order be made to add the Public Right of Way shown marked A to B on the 
Plan attached at Appendix B to the report to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way for the District of Lichfield as a Public Bridleway. 
 

Chairman 


